

DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO Boulder County Combined Court 1777 Sixth Street Boulder, CO 80302	DATE FILED: March 19, 2020 7:34 PM FILING ID: 40BCD99A3984D CASE NUMBER: 2018CV30349 <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
Plaintiffs: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY; BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN MIGUEL COUNTY; CITY OF BOULDER, v. Defendants: SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A), INC.; SUNCOR ENERGY SALES, INC.; SUNCOR ENERGY, INC.; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION.	Case No. 2018CV30349 Division: 2
<i>Attorneys for Plaintiffs:</i> Kevin S. Hannon, #16015 THE HANNON LAW FIRM, LLC 1641 Downing Street Denver, CO 80218 Ph: 303-861-8800 Fax: 303-861-8855 khannon@hannonlaw.com David Bookbinder, D.C. Bar No. 455525, <i>pro hac vice</i> NISKANEN CENTER 820 First Street, NE, Suite 675 Washington, DC 20002 Ph: 301-751-0611 DBookbinder@niskanencenter.org Michelle C. Harrison, <i>pro hac vice</i> Marco Simons, <i>pro hac vice</i> EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL 1612 K Street, NW #800 Washington, DC 20006 Ph: 202-466-5188 Fax: 202-466-5189 michelle@earthrights.org marco@earthrights.org	<p style="text-align: center;">PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT EXXON MOBIL CORP.'S MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO COLO. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. It is undisputed that Exxon has been registered to do fossil fuel business and has developed, promoted and sold fossil fuels in Colorado for decades..... 3

 II. It is undisputed that Exxon sold and promoted fossil fuel – across its enterprise and in Colorado – at levels it *knew* would cause harm in Colorado *and* that it misrepresented the dangers of unchecked fossil fuel use..... 4

 III. It is undisputed that Exxon’s fossil fuel activities – in and outside of Colorado – have altered the climate and contributed to Plaintiffs’ Colorado injuries..... 5

STANDARD FOR RULE 12(b)(2) MOTIONS..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Exxon is subject to specific personal jurisdiction for Plaintiffs’ tort claims..... 7

 A. Exxon does not dispute the first prong of the minimum contacts test; it is subject to jurisdiction for acting in and knowingly causing injury to Colorado..... 8

 1. Exxon committed tortious *acts* and caused tortious *effects* in Colorado..... 8

 2. Exxon acted in and sent fossil fuels into Colorado through the stream of commerce..... 10

 3. Exxon participates in, directs, and benefits from its subsidiaries’ Colorado fossil fuel activities; their acts count as Exxon contacts with Colorado..... 11

 B. Plaintiffs satisfy the second prong of the minimum contacts test: there is a sufficient nexus between Plaintiffs’ claims and Exxon’s Colorado contacts; Exxon’s causation argument is not the law 12

 1. The Colorado and U.S. Supreme Courts require an “occurrence” in the forum that creates a “substantial connection” between the claims, the defendant and the forum; the test does not turn on causation 13

 2. Plaintiffs satisfy the Colorado and U.S. Supreme Court test: the claims relate to contacts creating a “substantial connection” with Colorado 16

3. Even if this Court adopted a causation-focused test, Plaintiffs meet that test as followed in some federal circuits.....	17
4. Exxon’s new causation test should not be adopted and would upend specific jurisdiction	18
C. Exercising jurisdiction over a multibillion-dollar company with decades-long presence in Colorado is clearly reasonable.....	21
II. Exxon’s argument does not apply to the Colorado Consumer Protection Act claim, and the Court can exercise pendent jurisdiction over the whole action	22
A. Plaintiffs’ Consumer Protection Act claim arises from Exxon’s Colorado acts	22
B. This Court can exercise pendent jurisdiction over all of Plaintiffs’ claims	23
III. Exxon has consented to jurisdiction in Colorado	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action Embroidery Corp. v. Atlantic Embroidery, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)	23-24
<i>Align Corp. v. Boustred</i> , 421 P.3d 163 (Colo. 2017)	10 & n.2, 14
<i>Archangel Diamond Corp. v. Lukoil</i> , 123 P.3d 1187 (Colo. 2005)	8 n.1, 14, 16
<i>Asabi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	10 n.2
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	13-14, 16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	7-8 & n.1, 10, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	24
<i>Burton v. American Cyanamid</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 1095 (E.D. Wis. 2015)	19
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	9
<i>City of New York v. A-1 Jewelry & Pawn, Inc.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 296 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	18, 19
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , No. C 17-06011, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126258 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2018)	13, 20, 21 & n.9
<i>Classic Auto Sales, Inc. v. Schocket</i> , 832 P.2d 233 (Colo. 1992)	7, 10, 15-16, 23
<i>Cole v. Tobacco Institute</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 812 (E.D. Tex. 1999)	12, 19

<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , Nos. 143403, 1884-cv-01808, 2019 Mass. Super. LEXIS 590 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 8, 2019)	23
<i>In re Connecticut Asbestos Litigation</i> , 677 F. Supp. 70 (D. Conn. 1986).....	19
<i>Creech v. Roberts</i> , 908 F.2d 75 (6th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	3, 12, 20
<i>Doe v. American National Red Cross</i> , 112 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1997)	21 n.9
<i>Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010)	2, 17 & n.6, 18
<i>Etbieson v. Central Purchasing LLC</i> , 232 P.3d 301 (Colo. App. 2010).....	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Attorney General</i> , 94 N.E.3d 786 (Mass. 2018)	23
<i>First Horizon Merchant Services v. Wellspring Capital Management, LLC</i> , 166 P.3d 166 (Colo. App. 2007).....	12, 16
<i>Foundation for Knowledge in Development v. Interactive Design Consultants, LLC</i> , 234 P.3d 673 (Colo. 2010)	6, 8, 10, 24 n.10
<i>Goettman v. North Fork Valley Restaurant</i> , 176 P.3d 60 (Colo. 2007).....	6, 8, 21, 22
<i>Grubb v. Day to Day Logistics, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-01587, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86543 (S.D. Oh. July 2, 2015)	25 n.11
<i>Guidry v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Hollar v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	19
<i>Holloway v. Wright & Morrissey, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 695 (1st Cir. 1984)	24

<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicaastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	10 n.2
<i>Jayone Foods, Inc. v. Aekeyung Industrial Co. Ltd.</i> , 242 Cal. Rptr. 3d 705 (Cal. App. 2019).....	15
<i>Jenner & Block v. District Court of Denver</i> , 590 P.2d 964 (Colo. 1979)	9
<i>Keefe v. Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C.</i> , 40 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2002)	7, 15, 19
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	10, 17, 19 n.7
<i>Magill v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 379 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2016)	10, 11, 25
<i>Melea, Ltd. v. Javier Sa</i> , 511 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2007)	20 n.8
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939).....	24
<i>Nensome v. Gallacher</i> , 722 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2013)	20 n.8
<i>Packaging Store v. Kwan Leung</i> , 917 P.2d 361 (Colo. App. 1996).....	24
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 905 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 21
<i>Perrigo Co. v. Merial Ltd.</i> , No. 8:14-CV-403, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45214 (D. Neb. Apr. 7, 2015)	25 n.11
<i>Rome v. Reyes</i> , 401 P.3d 75 (Colo. App. 2017).....	8, 11
<i>Simon v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 95 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18, 19, 21

<i>Spanier v. American PopCorn Co.</i> , No. C15-4071-MWB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50071 (N.D. Iowa Apr. 14, 2016)	25 n.11
<i>State ex. rel. Hunter</i> , No. CJ-2017-816, 2019 Okla. Dist. LEXIS 3486 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Aug. 26, 2019)	18
<i>State v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 215 (Vt. 2016)	19
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Botefuhr</i> , 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 P.2d 1085 (Cal. 1996)	14
Colorado Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-90-801	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-90-803	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-90-805	3, 24-25
Other	
Pet. for Cert., <i>Bandemer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , cert. granted No. 19-369, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 536 (Jan. 17, 2020)	14 n.4
Pet. for Cert., <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , cert. granted No. 19-368, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 533 (Jan. 17, 2020)	14 n.4
